

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Susan Franciere)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 City of Mandan;) Supreme Court No. 20190122
) Morton Co. No. 30-2017-cv-00914
 Defendant-Appellee.)
)
)
)

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT, DATED FEBRUARY 12, 2019.

THE DISTRICT COURT OF MORTON COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE JAMES S. HILL, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Scott K. Porsborg (ND Bar ID 04904)
sporsborg@smithporsborg.com
Austin T. Lafferty (ND Bar ID 07833)
alafferty@smithporsborg.com
Attorneys at Law
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630

Attorneys for Defendant – Appellee,
City of Mandan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Table of Contents	
Table of Authorities	
Statement of the Issues	
I. Statement of the Case.....	1
II. Statement of the Facts.....	6
III. Law and Argument	14
A. Standard of Review.....	17
B. The District Court did not Err When it Correctly Found the Issues Raised in Franciere’s Complaint are Moot	19
C. The District Court did not Err When it Declined to Rule Whether the Requested Records Were Exempt from Open Records Requests	39
D. Summary Judgment was Appropriate Because the District Court did not Have Personal Jurisdiction over the City	42
IV. Conclusion	48
V. Certificate of Compliance.....	49
VI. Certificate of Service	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>Backes v. Byron</u> , 433 N.W.2d 621 (N.W. 1989).....	21
<u>Brace v. Steele County</u> , 77 N.D. 276, 42 N.W.2d 672 (1950).....	21
<u>Collette v. Clausen</u> , 2003 ND 129, 667 N.W.2d 617.....	18
<u>Erickson v. Brown</u> , 2008 ND 57, 747 N.W.2d 34.....	17
<u>Farrington v. Swenson</u> , 210 N.W.2d 82 (1973).....	46
<u>Farm Credit Bank of St. Paul v. Stedman</u> , 449 N.W.2d 562 (N.D. 1989).....	16
<u>Forum Publishing Co. v. City of Fargo</u> , 391 N.W.2d 169 (N.D. 1986)	21
<u>Frith v. Park Dist. Of City of Fargo</u> , 2016 ND 213, 886 N.W.2d 836.....	42
<u>Gasser v. Dorgan</u> , 261 N.W.2d 386 (N.D. 1977).....	21
<u>Gessner v. City of Minot</u> , 1998 ND 157, 583 N.W.2d 90	44, 46
<u>Gosbee v. Bendish</u> , 512 N.W.2d 450 (N.D. 1994)	19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 36, 37, 39
<u>Halvorson v. Sentry</u> , 2008 ND 205, 757 N.W.2d 398.....	17
<u>Hart v. Bye</u> , 86 N.W.2d 635 (N.D. 1957).....	21
<u>Monster Heavy Haulers, LLC v. Goliath Energy Services, LLC</u> , 2016 ND 917, 883 N.W.2d 917	44
<u>Nissen v. City of Fargo</u> , 338 N.W.2d 655 (1983).....	46
<u>Peoples State Bank of Velva v. State Bank of Towner</u> , 258 N.W.2d 144 (N.D. 1977)	21
<u>Poochigian v. City of Grand Forks</u> , 2018 ND 144, 912 N.W.2d 344.....	21
<u>Riemers v. City of Grand Forks</u> , 2006 ND 224, 723 N.W.2d 518	41
<u>Riverside Park Condo Unit Owners Ass’n v. Lucas</u> , 2005 ND 26, 691 N.W.2d 862	17

<u>Sposato v. Sposato</u> , 1997 ND 207, 570 N.W.2d 212.....	19, 21, 39
<u>St. Onge v. Elkin</u> , 376 N.W.2d 41 (N.D. 1985).....	21
<u>State ex rel. Schafer v. Gussner et al.</u> , 92 N.W.2d 65 (N.D. 1958)	21
<u>State v. Carson</u> , 2017 ND 196, 900 N.W.2d 41	33
<u>State v. Jelliff</u> , 251 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1977)	32, 33, 34
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 2019 ND 127, 827 N.W.2d 412	34
<u>State v. Strom</u> , 2019 ND 9, 921 N.W.2d 660	32, 33, 34, 35
<u>United States v. Frazier</u> , 651 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2011).....	33
<u>Walker v. Schneider</u> , 477 N.W.2d 167 (N.D. 1991).....	21
<u>Wahpeton Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 37 v. North Dakota Educ. Ass'n</u> , 166 N.W.2d 389 (N.D. 1969)	21
<u>Wiederanders v. Wiederanders</u> ; 187 N.W.2d 74 (N.D. 1971).....	21
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 405 N.W.2d 615 (N.D. 1987).....	21
<u>Zajac v. Traill County Water Resource Dist.</u> , 2016 ND 134, 881 N.W.2d 666	30
<u>Zuger v. Smith</u> , 2004 ND 16, 676 N.W.2d 615	17
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</u>	
N.D.Const., Art. I, § 25.....	1, 25, 27, 28, 34
N.D.Const., Art. XI, § 6.....	1, 25
<u>STATUES:</u>	
N.D.C.C. Ch. 44-04	3
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-05.....	30
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-32-08(1)(a).....	33, 34
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-18.....	1, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 41
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-19.....	29, 31

N.D.C.C. § 44-04-20.....29, 31
N.D.C.C. § 44-04-21.....3, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 39

RULES:

N.D.R.App.P. 32.....49
N.D.R.Civ.P. 4.....42, 43, 46
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56.....17
N.D.R.Civ.P. 61.....40

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Blacks Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....35
